GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR DISTRICT

— Hatsingimari —

Email: dc-southsalmara@nic.in

E-file No. MJ-43/8/2024/6

Dated Hatsingimari the 18th June, 2024

PROHIBITORY ORDER U/S 144 Cr.P.C.

Whereas, considering the safety and security of people and in view of flood related issues during this rainy season in South Salmara Mankachar district.

AND

Whereas, I am satisfied that there are sufficient grounds for proceeding under section 144 Cr.P.C. 1973 for immediate prohibition on movement of people near the bank of Brahmaputra river along the Indo-Bangladesh border and assembly of more than four people from Hatsingimari Tiniali (Botertol Tiniali) under the jurisdiction of South Salmara Mankachar to Sishumara BOP through the border road.

AND

I, Shri Rahul Kumar Gupta, IAS, District Magistrate, South Salmara Mankachar, therefore, in exercise of the power conferred upon me under section 144 Cr.P.C. do hereby prohibit movement of people near the bank of Brahmaputra river and assembly of more than 4 (four) person from Hatsingimari Tiniali (Botertol Tiniali) under the jurisdiction of South Salmara Mankachar district to Sishumara BOP through the border road between 10:00 PM to 6:00 AM.

The following category of persons are exempted from the purview of this order or a part of it:

The Executive Magistrates, Personnel of Police, Army & Para-Military forces, Persons engaged in emergency services from purview of all the above-mentioned orders.

The order prohibiting assembly of persons at public place will however not be applicable in the case of assembly of persons in marketing/shopping in market place and playground for games and sports only and educational institutions for academic purposes and bus stations for vehicle only.

As the circumstances do not permit service of notice in due time, this order has been passed ex-parte under section 144 CrPC and will remain in force until further order.

Any violation of this order is punishable Under Section 188 IPC under the relevant provision of law.

Given under my hand and seal on this day of 18th June, 2024.

District Magistrate
South Salmara Mankachar
Hatsingimari
Dated Hatsingimari the 18th June, 2024

Memo no. MJ-43/8/2024/6 - A

Copy forwarded for favour of kind information to: -

- 1) The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati 06.
- 2) The Principal Secretary to the Government of Assam, Home & Political Department. Dispur, Guwahati 06.

Copy forwarded for favour of kind information and necessary action to: -

- 1) The Commandant, 45 BN BSF, Praharinagar, Tura, Meghalaya.
- 2) The Commandant, 41 BN BSF, Dhubri, Assam.
- 3) The Superintendent of Police, South Salmara Mankachar.
- 4) Addl. District Magistrate (all), South Salmara Mankachar.
- 5) The Circle Officer South Salmara / Mankachar Rev. Circle, South Salmara Mankachar.
- 6) The Executive Magistrate (all), South Salmara Mankachar.
- 7) The DIPRO, South Salmara Mankachar for wide publicity.
- 8) All the OCs and ICs of Police Stations and Outposts under South Salmara Mankachar district.
- 9) DA to upload in the Facebook page. (https://www.facebook.com/dc.southsalmara)
- 10) https://southsalmaramankachar.assam.gov.in

e-signed
District Magistrate
South Salmara Mankachar
Hatsingimari